BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1413 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 15, strike "Department" and substitute "Governor".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 29, before "BE" insert "<u>PROVIDED THAT THE TRANSPORTATION</u> <u>FACILITY PROJECT IS A PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP</u>,"; in line 30, strike "<u>AND</u>"; in line 31, after "2." insert "<u>ARTICLE 25, §§ 2 AND 135 OF THE CODE; AND</u>"; and in line 32, before "ARTICLE" insert "<u>3.</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 4, after "WITH" insert "<u>ALL</u>"; strike beginning with "§§ 14-301" in line 4 down through "OF" in line 5; in line 21, after "with" insert "<u>all applicable</u>"; and in line 10, strike "provide," and substitute "<u>:</u>

(I) OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE COUNTY OR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AFFECTED; AND

(II) PROVIDE, ".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in line 32, strike "<u>Department</u>" and substitute "<u>Governor</u>"; strike lines 35 and 36 in their entirety and substitute:

"(1) The chairman of the task force shall be selected by the Governor.

(2) The task force shall include the following members:";

On page 3, in line 38, strike "Secretary" and substitute "Governor".

On page 4, in lines 2 and 8, in each instance, strike "<u>Secretary</u>" and substitute "<u>Governor</u>"; in line 6, strike "<u>and</u>"; after line 6, insert:

"(v) 2 members of the Executive Branch designated by the Governor; and"; in line 7, strike "(v) 2" and substitute "(vi) 3"; and in line 9, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)".